
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX599700 LOCHGILPEAD 
Email: douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
28 September 2011 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the GIGHA VILAGE HALL, ISLE OF GIGHA on WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2011 at 10:00 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES   

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2011 (Pages 1 
- 10)  

 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME   

 

 5. ISLE OF GIGHA HERITAGE TRUST - UPDATE   

 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES   

 

  (a) Lochgilphead High School report 
     A report by Ann Devine, Principal Lochgilphead Joint Campus. (Pages 11 - 

24) 
 

  (b) Third Sector Grant - Campbeltown Picture House 
     A report by Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer. (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
 7. CHIEF EXECUTIVES SECTION   

 

  (a) Area Plan and Scorecards 

Public Document Pack



     A report by David Clements, Performance Manager.   (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 8. CUSTOMER SERVICES   

 

  (a) Nomination of Vice-Chair for MAKI Community Safety Forum (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

 9. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES   

 

  (a) Road Issues 
     A report by Julian Green, Technical Officer. (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
  (b) Winter Service Policy 
     A report by Callum Robertson,  Roads Asset Manager. (Pages 33 - 54) 

 
  (c) Ardrishaig Regeneration Update 
     A report by Stuart Green, Planning Development Officer (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
  (d) Tayinloan Ferry - Update 
     A report by Martin Gorringe, Marine and Airports manager. (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Alison Hay
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Donald MacMillan (Chair)
 Councillor John McAlpine   Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor John Semple 
 
  Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager 
 
 Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel: 01546 604511 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, TOWN HALL,  CAMPBELTOWN  

on WEDNESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2011  
 
 

Present: Councillor Donald MacMillan (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Donald Kelly 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Alison Hay 
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor John Semple 
   
Attending Shirley MacLeod Argyll and Bute Council 
 Sandy Mactaggart Argyll and Bute Council 
 Robert Pollock Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jim Smith Argyll and Bute Council 
 Julian Green Argyll and Bute Council 
 Alan Brough Argyll and Bute Council 
 Audrey Baird Argyll and Bute Council 
 Paul Convery Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jonathan Welch Argyll and Bute Council 
 Moira MacVicar Argyll and Bute Council 
 Roc Clayton Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jane McKenzie Scottish Water 
 Eddie Burns Scottish Water 
 Ian McMillan Scottish Water 
 Alistair McGregor ACHA 
 Janette Jansson Machrihanish Dunes Hotel 
 Mary Kennedy Business Gateway 
 Owen Paisley Kintyre Way 
 Inspector Tom Harper Strathclyde Police 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 

 
Councillor Douglas Philand (Representing a constituent in a local matter) 
Councillor John McAlpine  
Colin Renfrew, Chief Executive – Fyne Homes Ltd. 
Professor Colin Davidson, Craignish Community Council 
Audrey Martin, Senior Planning Development Officer 
Lynda Thompson, Organisation Development Manager 
 
   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
 3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2011 

 
  The Minutes from the previous meeting held on 6 June 2011 were approved as a 

true record, subject to the following amendment. 
 
Page 3 – Customer Services: 
 
Councillor Kelly suggested that the current Town Centre manager in 
Campbeltown could perhaps encompass some of the responsibility for 
supporting events orchestration. 
 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
Page 2 – VC Facilities 
 
Councillor Semple enquired on the issue of VC participation at Council meetings. 
Shirley MacLeod reported that she was meeting with the Executive Director of 
Customer Services and the Head of Governance and Law to discuss further this 
issue. 
 
Page 3 -  Southern Cross 
 
Councillor Kelly asked on if there was any further update on the situation with 
Southern Cross.  Shirley MacLeod replied that, following her email, there was no 
further news. 
 
Councillor Horn reported that she had made contact with Fay Harris (Calmac) in 
regards the white lining issue at Kennacraig.  Julian Green would make contact 
with Calmac and ensure that this issue was completed satisfactorily. 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 
 

  Councillor Kelly and Councillor Currie reported on the recent achievements by 
the Kintyre Schools Pipe Band and Islay Pipe Band.  They requested that 
congratulatory letters be forwarded on behalf of the MAKI Area Committee. 
Councillor Hay requested that a similar letter be sent to Inveraray on their recent 
achievments also. 
 
Action:   Letters on behalf of the MAKI Area Committee would be sent to 
the afore-mentioned Pipe Bands.     
 

 5. SCOTTISH WATER - UPDATE (AGENDA ITEM 9) 
 

  Councillor Kelly detailed  flooding issues which had occurred in the Meadowburn 
area in Campbeltown and also a recurrent flooding in Stewarton .  This had 
impacted onto several business premises.  Jane McKenzie would raise this issue 
with David Innes and report back.  She suggested that reporting such incidences 
through the Scottish Water call centre would create a ‘history’ and enable 
Scottish Water to monitor and track ongoing proble
[...]
9 Kintyre Youth Cafe £0 £2,000 £8,700 £0 

2.10 Kintyre Cultural Forum £0 £2,000 £29,350 £600 

2.11 Bowmore Hall Committee £0 £1,000 £5,000 £500 

 Totals £1,000 £77,112 £232,000  

  Total Recommended £4,565 

  Balance £0 

 

 

Decision: 
 

The Committee agreed to the recommendations as defined in the list detailed above. 
 
 
(Ref:  A report by Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer, dated 3 August 2011, submitted).  
 

  (d) COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND SUPPORT FOR AND WITH LOCAL 
BUSINESSES - (AGENDA ITEM - 5 (D) 

 
   The Committee considered a report detailing the provision of support from 

the Council’s Business Gateway team to businesses in the area. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Ref: A report by Kate Fraser, Senior Development Officer, dated 3 August 
2011, submitted). 
 

  (e) COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STAFF ENABLING COMMUNITIES TO 
DEVELOP EFFECTIVE PLANS - (AGENDA ITEM 5 (E) 

 
   The Committee considered a report updating on community action planning 

in MAKI communities. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Members agreed to the following recommendations:- 
 

Page 5



1.1   That the Area Committee notes progress on community action planning 
locally and acknowledges the commitment of communities in the time and 
effort involved in this process. 

1.2   That the Area Committee considers if any community warrants priority 
support from the Community Development Officer in this work, bearing in 
mind the capacity issues of having one officer covering the area. 

 

 
 
(Ref: A report by Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer dated 3 
August 2011, submitted). 
 

  (f) STRATEGIC HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PLAN - (AGENDA ITEM - 5 (F) 
 

   The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the 
completion of affordable housing in the MAKI area over the last 3 years.  
This included current developments and future funding issues. 
 
Councillor Kelly raised his concerns in regards, in his view, the lack of new 
builds in rural villages. 
 
Moira MacVicar replied that funding was a key  factor in approving new 
builds.  Alistair McGregor (ACHA) agreed that there was not a lack of 
willingness on the part of RSLs, but financial constraint. 
 
He informed the Committee of a forthcoming meeting scheduled for – 26 
August – in Inveraray with  the Scottish Housing Minister, Keith Brown. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: A report by Moira MacVicar, Housing Services Manager dated 3 
August 2011, submitted).   
 
 
 

 8. CHIEF EXECUTIVES SECTION 
 

  (a) AREA PLAN/CORPORATE PLAN - LINKAGES - (AGENDA ITEM - 6 (A) 
 

   Sandy Mactaggart reported that Argyll and Bute Council were endeavouring 
to ensure that measures were realistic and relevant to local areas. 
 
At present, scorecards were being reviewed to enable a balanced 
approach, enabling a realist review of performances. 
 
        
 

 9. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

Page 6



  (a) FRAGILE COMMUNITIES - HIGH SPEED BROADBAND - AGENDA 
ITEM - 7 (A) 

 
   Members considered a report providing updates on BDUK funding for 4 

pilot superfast  broadband projects, one of which covers the Highlands and 
Islands area – including Mid Argyll and Kintyre. 
 
Councillor Hay enquired on the timescale for the rollout. 
 
Action: Gerry Wilson will inform Members of the timescale for the 
rollout. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
(Ref: A report by Gerry Wilson, IT Infrastructure Manager dated 3 August 
2011, submitted). 
 
 
    
 

 10. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) TIMESCALE FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ASSET MANAGEMENT 
PLAN - (AGENDA ITEM - 8 (A) 

 
   Members considered a report informing them of the asset management 

approach for roads, giving an update regarding the SCOTS project and 
setting out the policy documents and work streams being developed to 
support the asset management of roads. 
 
Jim Smith advised that a draft Roads reconstruction programme would be 
sent out for review at all the Area Committee meetings.  He reported that 
there was further planned treatments for the  A83.   
 
Councillor Semple and Councillor Kelly expressed their concerns for the ‘B’ 
roads in the local area.  Councillor Kelly enquired when due prioritisation 
would be given to the  roads in Argyll and Bute.  Jim Smith replied that he 
envisaged a 3/10 year plan would be implemented to address road issues. 
 
Councillor Hay raised the issue of potential damage to the tourist industry 
with the state of many ‘C’ roads leading to tourist attractions.  
 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the content of the report. 
 
 
(Ref: A report by Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services, 
submitted dated 3 August 2011). 

Page 7



 
 

  (b) POTENTIAL IMPACT - EXTENSION OF ROAD EQUIVALENT TARIFF 
(RET) - (AGENDA ITEM - 8 (B) 

 
   Members considered a report advising on the background to the Scottish 

Government’s Road Equivalent Tariff (RET) pilot, the potential impact on 
those communities involved and the costs of extending the pilot in the 
future. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
 
(Ref: A report by Jonathan Welch, Transport Planner dated 3 August 2011, 
submitted). 
 

  (c) KILMORY HOME FARM COMMUNITY PROJECT - (AGENDA ITEM - 8 
(C) 

 
   The Committee considered a report updating on the Kimory Home Farm 

Community group.   
 
The group now wish to secure the Council’s support for the Social 
Enterprise Plan (SEP) and in particular to re-affirm support for the project.  
This will include the transfer of the Home Farm steadings to the Community 
group.  Also to explore the potential for the transfer of other surrounding 
land areas required to support the SEP. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to the following recommendation: 
 
1.  Agree to the transfer of the Kilmory Home Farm steadings at nil cost 

to the community group when they have secured confirmation from 
the relevant funding bodies that the project can proceed. 

 
 
(Ref: A report by Paul Convery, Planning Development Officer dated 3 
August 2011, submitted).  
 

  (d) ROAD ISSUES - (AGENDA ITEM - 8(D) 
 

   The Committee considered a report providing updates on outstanding road-
related issues in the MAKI area. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  A report by Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager dated 3 August 2011, 

Page 8



submitted). 
 

 11. KINTYRE WAY 
 

  Owen Paisley, Kintyre Way ranger, gave a verbal update to Members detailing 
work undertaken by him in maintaining, promoting and marketing the Kintyre 
Way. 
 
He informed Members that approximately 2000 walkers had used the Kintyre 
Way in the last year.  This had generated a considerable amount of money for 
the local economy.   
 
The Chair thanked Owen for his informative update and wished him every 
success for the future.     
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 
authority proposes- 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or 

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 
 

 12. OLD COURT HOUSE IN CAMPBELTOWN 
 

  The Committee considered a report in regards the Old Courthouse, Bolgam 
Street, Campbeltown. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendations 2 (a) and (b) in the report submitted 
by the Senior Planning Development Manager. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL MID-ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND ISLAY 
AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES 5 OCTO
[...]
0 5 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                       5 October 2011  
MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE   
      
GRANTS TO THIRD SECTOR 

 

 

1. SUMMARY  
 

Campbeltown Picture House was awarded an Argyll & Bute Council Third 
Sector Grant of £1,500 in the 2010-11 financial year.  This was 50% of the 
estimated cost of a project to replace some of the Cinema’s projector lenses.  
In the event, the contractor, Sound Associates, was able to make significant 
cost savings by combining jobs and reducing travel and hotel expenses.  The 
Cinema staff were also able to source second-hand equipment and won a 
small grant from Scottish Screen to further assist with costs. 
 
As a result of a great deal prudence by the Cinema operators and their 
contractor, the final cost of the work amounted to £1,705.20 (rather than the 
initial estimated £3,000).  As the Council’s Third Sector Grants are restricted to 
funding up to 50% of the cost of a project, this leaves an over-allocation of 
funding of £647.40. 
 
The applicant has asked to retain these funds because the Cinema’s projector 
has recently incurred additional, unexpected costs and the Cinema’s operators 
are currently applying to a number of potential funders for £50,000 to upgrade 
the projection equipment to digital. 
 
The Cinema has a number of complex financial needs and the savings were 

made as a result of extraordinary prudence on the part of both the Cinema 
operators and their contractor. 

 
2. DETAIL 

 
For information, Campbeltown Picture House was awarded a Third Sector Grant 
for £774 in the 2011-12 funding round to help purchase accounting software and 
pay for the services of an accountant. 
 

 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Campbeltown Picture House retains the over-allocation of £647.40 to assist 

with ongoing maintenance costs associated with the projection equipment and 
the Council wishes to acknowl
[...]
d member be designated as are committee 
representative and vice chair  

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That members note the contents of the report  
2.2 That members consider whether to accede to the request to  designate 

one of their number to serve as vice chair  
 
  
3.0 DETAIL 
 
 

3.1 The MAKI Community Safety Forum has a track record of being an 
effective forum for delivery of Community Safety initiatives through 
effective partnership working.  However, in the last few months, a 
number of circumstances and changes in personnel have meant that 
the forum, in common with many organisations has had difficulty in 
maintaining its momentum.  It is important that this forum an its 
equivalents in the other three areas remain vibrant, and be supported 
by the council . 
 

3.2 The MAKI CSF is fortunate in that Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie has 
agreed to Chair the forum and a refocussing exercise is now underway 
within the forum to ensure that efforts are expended where they are 
likely to meet with the most success.  However operational policing 
commitments may mean that on occasion Chief Inspector Bailey may 
be unable to attend at short notice, and to this end the area Committee 
are asked to nominate one of their number to serve as vice chair.     

 
 

Agenda Item 8aPage 29



DRAFT 

DRAFT 

 
5.0   IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

Policy:                    none 
Financial: None   . 
Personnel:  The appontmment as vice chair would involve one 

elected member allocating a limited amount of time  
Equal Opportunities: None 

 
 
 
For further information contact: Stephen Doogan, Area Governance Officer 
01546 604342 

 
 
Date: 14th April 2011 

Page 30



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA 

COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

 

WEDNESDAY 5
rd
 October 2011  

 

 

ROADS ISSUES   
 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on outstanding roads-related issues in Mid 

Argyll, Kintyre & Islay.   
 

[...]
 
replenishment out with the normal constraints of the national salt supply contract. 
Resilience:-   22 days  at reduced use SP5 = 31t/day :  13 days heavy snow 
 
Total resilience SP1 (2nd

 Op) > SP5 (end) = 68 days : 41 days heavy snow. 

Page 54



 

1 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND 

ISLAY 

 

Development And Infrastructure 

Services 

 

05 OCTOBER 2011 

 

ARDRISHAIG REGENERATION MASTERPLAN; CONTINUED 

FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO SECURE IMPLEMENTATION 

 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

  

1.1 

 

 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

1.3 

 

 

 

 

 

1.4 

 

 

 

 

 

1.5 

 

This report seeks to inform members of the unsuccessful outcome of an 

application for funding from the EU Interreg Programme and subsequently  

request the continued support of the MAKI Area Committee to submit a 

fresh application for grant funding to assist with the implementation of the 

Ardrishaig Regeneration Masterplan. 

 

The Executive Committee of September 2009 agreed a recommendation 

from the MAKI Area Committee to support a request for £48,000 from the 

Capital Receipts Budget over a 3 year financial period to assist in the 

Ardrishaig Regeneration Masterplan. 

 

However, it was noted that by virtue of little capital sales receipts, the 

MAKI Area Committee had insufficient funds to meet this request.  

Nonetheless, the Director of Finance, with approval of the Executive 

committee, agreed that the Council would continue to provide the £48,000 

match funding in the event of a successful application. 

 

As a consequence of the unsuccessful bid for grant funding, Council officers 

are continuing to work with partners British Waterways Scotland (BWS) 

and the Ardrishaig Community Council to submit a refreshed application to 

alternative funding providers.  The refreshed application will include 

proposals and costings. 

 

Council officers require the continued financial commitment of the Council 

to allow the further development of
[...]
c Development Action Plan 

is an outcome to assist in the spread of 

economic development developments to our 

smaller communities. 

 

Complies with the aims and objectives of the 

Argyll and Bute Council Corporate Plan 2010 – 

2013 and beyond in terms of waterfront and 

town centre regeneration.   

 

   

 Financial: Financial commitment from the Council in 

principal for the Ardrishaig Regeneration 

Masterplan. 

   

 Personnel: Officer time. 

   

 Equal Opportunity: None 

 

 

For further information contact: Stuart Green 

Page 57



 

4 

 

  

Telephone 01546 604243 

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

  

None 

  

 

Page 58



 

1 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND 

ISLAY 

 

Development And Infrastructure 

Services 

 

05 OCTOBER 2011 

 

ARDRISHAIG REGENERATION MASTERPLAN; CONTINUED 

FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO SECURE IMPLEMENTATION 

 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

  

1.1 

 

 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

1.3 

 

 

 

 

 

1.4 

 

 

 

 

 

1.5 

 

This report seeks to inform members of the unsuccessful outcome of an 

application for funding from the EU Interreg Programme and subsequently  

request the continued support of the MAKI Area Committee to submit a 

fresh application for grant funding to assist with the implementation of the 

Ardrishaig Regeneration Masterplan. 

 

The Executive Committee of September 2009 agreed a recommendation 

from the MAKI Area Committee to support a request for £48,000 from the 

Capital Receipts Budget over a 3 year financial period to assist in the 

Ardrishaig Regeneration Masterplan. 

 

However, it was noted that by virtue of little capital sales receipts, the 

MAKI Area Committee had insufficient funds to meet this request.  

Nonetheless, the Director of Finance, with approval of the Executive 

committee, agreed that the Council would continue to provide the £48,000 

match funding in the event of a successful application. 

 

As a consequence of the unsucce
[...]


e 
si

te
 a

re
 l
im

it
ed

 d
u
e 

to
 

th
e 

to
p
o
gr

ap
hy

 a
n
d
 e

x
is

ti
n
g 

tr
ee

s.

S
c
e
n

ic
 Q

u
a
li
ty

H
ig

h

S
e
n

si
ti

v
it

y
 t

o
 C

h
a
n

g
e

M
ed

iu
m

C
a
p

a
c
it

y
 t

o
 A

c
c
o

m
m

o
d

a
te

 D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t
G

o
o
d

A
re

a
s 

w
it

h
 p

o
te

n
ti

a
l 
to

 a
c
c
o

m
m

o
d

a
te

 d
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t
(O

ra
n

g
e
 A

re
a
s)

h
as

 a
 g

o
o
d
 c

ap
ac

it
y 

to
 a

b
so

rb
 d

ev
el

o
p
m

en
t;

u
n
d
er

ta
ke

n
 s

en
si

ti
ve

ly
 i
n
 r

el
at

io
n
 t

o
 t

h
e 

ex
is

ti
n
g 

b
u
ild

in
g;

at
 B

u
n
la

ri
e
.

m
ax

im
u
m

;

A
re

a
s 

n
o

t 
re

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
e
d

 f
o

r 
d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t
(R

e
d

 A
re

a
s)

S
c
a
le

 1
:1

0
,0

0
0
 a

t 
A

3
G

ill
es

p
ie

s 
O

rd
n
an

ce
 S

u
rv

ey
 L

ic
en

ce
 N

u
m

b
er

: 1
7
3
4
8
7
 

R
ep

ro
d
u
ce

d
 f
ro

m
 t

h
e 

O
rd

n
an

ce
 S

u
rv

ey
 1

:2
5
,0

0
0
 s

ca
le

 m
ap

 

L
im

it
 o

f A
re

a
 

o
f 

P
a
n

o
ra

m
ic

 Q
u

a
li
ty

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2011
	6a Lochgilphead High School report
	6b Third Sector Grant - Campbeltown Picture House
	7a Area Plan and Scorecards
	8a Nomination of Vice-Chair for MAKI Community Safety Forum
	9a Road Issues
	9b Winter Service Policy
	WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2011 picture
	SALT TREATMENT REDUCTION PROTOCOL (2011-12 update)

	9c Ardrishaig Regeneration Update
	Ardrishaig Regeneration Masterplan_MAKI_05.10.11_Amended

	9d Tayinloan Ferry - Update
	9e North and South Kintyre Landscape Capacity Study - Proposed Ugadale Amendment
	SK 18 p66 High Ugadale Amendment July 2011




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 

the GIGHA VILAGE HALL, ISLE OF GIGHA  
on WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor Donald MacMillan (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville  
 Councillor Robin Currie  
 Councillor Alison Hay  
 Councillor Anne Horn  
 Councillor Donald Kelly  
 Councillor John MacAlpine  
 Councillor Douglas Philand  
 Shirley MacLeod  Area Governance Manager 
 David Clements Performance Manager 
 Paul Convery Planning Development Officer 
 Julian Green Technical Officer 
 Stuart Green Planning Development Officer 
 Roy Alexander Estates Surveyor 
 Ann Devine Principal, Lochgilphead Joint 

Campus 
 Alistair MacNeill Chair, Gigha Heritage Trust 
 Elaine Shaw  Secretary, Gigha Heritage 

Trust 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 

 
Councillor John Semple 
Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie 
Ishabel Bremner 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the MAKI Area Committee meeting on Gigha 
and introductions were made round the table. 
 
He asked the Committee to consider 2 Supplementary Agenda items for 
consideration and discussion at the meeting. These were: 
 

Item 9(e)  North and South Kintyre Landscape Capacity Study. 
Item 9(f)  Former swimming pool, St Clair Road, Ardrishaig.  

 
The Committee agreed that the 2 Supplementary papers be taken at the 
meeting. 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Alison Hay declared a non-financial interest in relation to the Third 
Sector grant – Campbeltown Picture House being a member of the group, and 



took no part in the discussion of this item. 
 
 

 3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2011 
 

  The Minutes from the previous meeting held on 3 August 2011 were approved 
as a true and correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Page 7, Item 10 – Development and Infrastructure Services:- 
 
Councillor Kelly enquired when due prioritisation would be given to the roads in 
Kintyre.  
 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 
 

  Councillor Horn advised the Committee that Clachan Primary school had won 
the award for Best Green Primary school sponsored by Scottish Power.   
 
Action: It was agreed that a letter of congratulations would be sent to 
Clachan Primary school on behalf of the MAKI Area Committee and 
individual Ward Members. 
 
Councillor Currie enquired on the status of the meeting that Sandy Mactaggart 
had with Scottish Water regarding the issue of the water supply to Machrie Hotel, 
Isle of Islay.  Shirley MacLeod replied that she would liaise with Sandy on this 
issue and report back to the Committee.  
 
Councillor Kelly asked if the Committee would consider his request for a letter of 
commendation to Colin Craig, Managing Director of  West Coast on the success 
of the Kintyre Express. 
 
Action:  The Committee agreed that a letter of congratulations be sent to 
West Coast Motors. 
 
Councillor Kelly raised his concerns that the signage NO IRELAND FERRY was 
still on display on the A83.  Councillor Hay expressed her agreement with this 
and stressed the need to advertise the correct information.  
 
Action: The Committee agreed that a letter be sent to Transerv requesting 
the sign be amended or replaced with relevant and current information on 
the service. 
 
Councillor Kelly requested that representation from NHS Highland be invited to 
the December Area Committee to update Members on the proposals for the new 
bed model at Campbeltown Hospital.  He advised Members of a forthcoming 
stakeholders meeting scheduled for noon on 31 October in the Training Room at 
Campbeltown Hospital. 
  
Action:  Theresa McLetchie would invite representatives from NHS 
Highland to the MAKI Area Committee scheduled for 7 December in 
Campbeltown.       
 



 5. ISLE OF GIGHA HERITAGE TRUST - UPDATE 
 

  The Committee viewed a presentation from Alistair MacNeill, Chair of Gigha 
Heritage Trust detailing the history and updating Members on current and 
proposed projects.  He thanked Argyll and Bute Council for the help and support 
that the island had received. 
 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) LOCHGILPHEAD HIGH SCHOOL REPORT 
 

   Ann Devine, Principal at Lochgilphead Joint Campus gave a presentation 
detailing the success and attainments from pupils and staff commitment at 
the campus. 
 
The Chair thanked Ann for her informative presentation and asked that 
congratulations  on behalf of the Area Committee be extended to the staff 
and pupils. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
(Ref: A report by Ms Ann Devine, Principal Lochgilphead Joint campus, 
dated 5 October 2011, submitted). 
 

  (b) THIRD SECTOR GRANT - CAMPBELTOWN PICTURE HOUSE 
 

   The Committee considered a report requesting the retention of funding from 
the Third Sector Grants 2011-12.  Campbeltown Picture House wished to 
utilise the over-allocation to assist with ongoing maintenance costs 
associated with their projection costs. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed with the recommendation that Campbeltown Picture 
House retain the over-allocation to assist with ongoing maintenance costs. 
 
 
(Ref: A report by Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer, dated 5 
October 2011, submitted). 
 

 7. CHIEF EXECUTIVES SECTION 
 

  (a) AREA PLAN AND SCORECARDS 
 

   The Committee considered a report informing Members of a redesigned 
Area Scorecard to monitor local perfromance. 



 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed that this issue would be continued to the MAKI 
Business Day scheduled for 2 November 2011 for further discussion, then 
brought to the MAKI Area Committee on 2 December 2011. 
 
 
(Ref: A report by David Clements, Performance Manager dated 5 October 
2011, submitted).  
 

 8. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) NOMINATION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR MAKI COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 

 
   The Members considered a report to designate a MAKI elected member to 

the MAKI Community Safety Forum as committee representative and Vice 
Chair. 
 
Councillor McAlpine nominated Councillor Horn as Vice Chair.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report and acceded to the nomination 
that Councillor Horn was designated as Vice Chair. 
 
 
(Ref: A report by Stephen Doogan, Area Governance Officer dated 5 
October 2011, submitted). 
 

 9. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) ROAD ISSUES 
 

   The Committee considered a report providing updates on outstanding road-
related issues in the MAKI area. 
 
Councillor Kelly detailed his concerns in regards the remedial works in 
Campbeltown.  In his opinion, there were still problems to be overcome and 
he had reservations at the quality of work undertaken.  Julian Green replied 
that he was aware of outstanding issues and that the contractor had not 
been paid the retention fee, as yet. 
 
Councillor Currie congratulated the Road Department on the remedial work 
undertaken on Islay. 
 
Councillor McAlpine raised his concerns in regards the end of the trunk 
road at Kennacraig and enquired when Argyll and Bute council would enact 
upon the necessary repairs.  Julian Green stated that it was proposed to 
remediate this stretch of road next year.  
Councillor McApline enquired on the signage for the by-pass forestry road 
at Tarbert.  Julian advised that he would ascertain the status of the signage.  



 
Action:  Julian to ascertain status of the signage for the by-pass 
forestry route in Tarbert and report back. 
 
Councillor Horn raised the issue of the signs at Skipness/Claonaig and 
requested they be correctly positioned. 
 
Councillor Colville highlighted his concerns in regards the inspection 
methodology undertaken by the Roads department, questioning how 
effective this was.  
 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
(Ref:  A report by Julian Green, Technical Officer dated 5 October 2011, 
submitted). 
 

  (b) WINTER SERVICE POLICY 
 

   The Committee considered a report detailing the proposed Winter Service 
policy for 2011-2012. 
 
Councillor Hay enquired if other Council Departments had been contacted 
to ensure effective correlation and joint working.  Julian replied that the 
policy was the same as in previous years and, to his knowledge, Callum 
had been in contact with relevant departments     
 
Councillor Philand asked Julian to expand on point 4.2.1 of the report.  
Julian replied that, to his understanding, this would mean that available 
resources would be fully utilised to overcome any issues arising during the 
winter period.  Councillor Hay advised Members of a forthcoming 
advertising campaign (21 October – 28 October).  This would take the form 
of adverts and leaflets and contain advice on how to effectively prepare for 
on onset of winter. 
 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed with the recommendation detailed within the report.  
 
(Ref: A report by Callum Robertson, Roads Asset Manager dated 5 October 
2011, submitted). 
 

  (c) ARDRISHAIG REGENERATION UPDATE 
 

   The Committee considered a report updating Members of the unsuccessful 
outcome of the funding application from the EU Interreg Programme and 
request for continued support of the MAKI Area Committee to submit a 
fresh application for grant funding to assist with the implementation of the 
Ardrishaig Regeneration Masterplan. 
 



 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed that the report would come to the next MAKI Area 
Committee meeting in December for further consideration. 
 
 
(Ref: A report by Stuart Green, Planning Development Officer, dated 5 
October 2011,  submitted).   
 
 

  (d) TAYINLOAN FERRY - UPDATE 
 

   The Committee considered a report updating Members on the Tayinloan 
contract works to improve the ferry berth. 
 
Councillor McAlpine stated his concerns at the slippage on commencment 
dates and he questioned how realistic the dates and aspirations were. 
Julian advised that he had been informed that negotiations should be 
concluded within a two week period.   
 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
(Ref: A report by Martin Gorringe, Marine and Airports manager, dated 5 
October 2011, submitted). 
 

  (e) NORTH AND SOUTH KINTYRE LANDSCAPE CAPACITY STUDY - 
PROPOSED UGADALE AMENDMENT 

 
   The Committee considered a report requesting amendments to the 

Landscape Capacity Study. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed with the recommendation at 2.1 of the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  A report by Paul Convery, Planning Development Office, dated 5 
October 2011, submitted).   
 

  (f) FORMER SWIMMING POOL, ST CLAIR ROAD, ARDRISHAIG 
 

   The Committee considered a report detailing proposals for the property 
detailed within the report 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed with the recommendation at 2.1 of the report. 
 



 
(Ref: A report from Estates Department, dated 5 October 2011, submitted).  
 


